Tourism Area) including trade, services, hotels, offices, settlements and other development 

sectors and create synergies to accelerate the realization of the development of the Rempang 

Area. As is known, currently the land that is the object of the agreement still has the status of 

Conversion Production Forest covering ± 7,560 Ha (Seven thousand five hundred and sixty 

Hectares), Protected Forest covering ± 4,694 Ha (Four thousand six hundred and ninety four 

Hectares), and Buru Park Forest covering ± 2,642 Ha (Two thousand six hundred and forty 

two Hectares). 

Referring to Article 11 Paragraph 2 of Government Regulation No. 18 of 2021 

concerning Management Rights, Land Rights, Flat Housing Units and Land Registration that 

1 Urip Santoso, Hukum Agraria dan Hak-Hak Atas Tanah, Pernada Media, Jakarta, 2006, hal.

[...]

The land that is the object of the agreement from the time of the agreement until now 

is dominantly still in the status of a Forest Area including the status of Protected Forest, 

Hunting Park Forest and Convertible Production Forest, and for the process of releasing 

Convertible Production Forest covering an area of 7,560 Ha (Seven thousand five hundred and 

sixty Hectares) is still in process and has not been completed 7,560 Ha (Seven thousand five 

hundred and sixty Hectares) is still in process and has not been completed. The previous 

agreement made between Batam Authority (BP Batam), Batam City Government and Third 

Parties should also be reviewed more deeply by Batam City Government and BP Batam 

because the object of the agreement should be more focused to be used for the greatest